
AGENDA

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 7 December 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Bobbin, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), 
Roger Clark, Richard Darby, James Hall, Nicholas Hampshire, Harrison, Mike Henderson, 
James Hunt, Ken Ingleton, Nigel Kay, Peter Marchington, Bryan Mulhern (Chairman), 
Prescott and Ghlin Whelan.

Quorum = 6 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

Public Document Pack



2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 November 2017 (Minute 
Nos. 314 - 320) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of
[...]
 must be 
registered with Democratic Services (democraticservices@swale.gov.uk 
or call 01795 417328) by noon on Wednesday 6 December 2017.

1 - 113

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


6. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following items:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 5 and 7.

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.

7. Information relation to any action in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.

7. Report of the Head of Planning Services

To consider the attached report (Part 6).

114 - 
115

Issued on Tuesday, 28 November 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Planning Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING SERVICES

Planning Items to be submitted to the Planning Committee

7 DECEMBER 2017

Standard Index to Contents

DEFERRED ITEMS Items shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that 
meeting may be considered at this meeting

PART 1 Reports to be considered in public session not included 
elsewhere on this Agenda

PART 2 Applications for which permission is recommended

PART 3 Applications for which refusal is recommended

PART 4 Swale Borough Council’s own development; observation on 
County Council’s development
[...]
TINGBOURNE Land at Swale Way, East Hall 
Pg 83 – 102 Farm, East Hall Lane

5.10 16/505118/OUT DUNKIRK Land north of Canterbury
Pg 103 – 113 Road, Dunkirk

PART 6

6.1 QUEENBOROUGH Old Fire Station, Whiteway Rd
Pg 114

6.2 MILTON REGIS 89 – 91 High Street
Pg 115 

Page 4



Planning Committee Report - 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.1

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 7 DECEMBER 2017 PART 2

Report of the Head of Planning

PART 2

Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended

2.1 REFERENCE NO - 17/503349/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Erection of chalet type dwelling with detached garage (Resubmission of 16/506230/FULL)

ADDRESS 9 London Road Newington Sittingbourne Kent ME9 7NP  

RECOMMENDATION Grant subject to conditions 
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
The proposal provides an additional dwelling within the built up area boundary and in my view 
overcomes the reason for refusing the previous application on the site and the comments of the 
Inspector in the subsequent appeal.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Recommendation contrary to Parish Council views.

WARD Hartlip, Newington 
And Upchurch

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Newington

APPLICANT Mr M Anderson
AGENT Prime Folio

DECISION DUE DATE
01/09/17

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
24/10/17

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 
sites):
App No Proposal Decision Date
16/506230/FULL Erection of chalet type dwelling with detached 

garage.
Refused 
and 
dismissed 
at appeal 
(PINS ref: 
3165376)

17/10/2016, 
appeal 
dismissed 
on 29th 
March 2017 

MAIN REPORT

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1.01 No.9 London Road is a large detached two storey property with a generous amount 
of hardstanding to the front and a large amount of private amenity space to the rear.  

1.02 The property is situated on an access road which runs parallel to the A2 and the 
dwelling is elevated above the main highway.  A part of the private amenity space to 
the rear is sandwiched between No.20 and No.30 The Willows.

Page 5



Pla
[...]
or to occupation of the dwelling proposed but in the longer term the 
mitigation will be secured at an appropriate level, and in perpetuity.

The Council's approach to this application:

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to 
development proposals focused on solutions.  We work with applicants/agents in a 
positive and proactive manner by:

 Offering pre-application advice.
 Where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome.
 As appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application.

In this instance: 

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the 
applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the 
application.

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 15



Planning Committee Report - 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.1

12

APPENDIX A

Page 16



Planning Committee Report - 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.1

13

APPENDIX A

Page 17



Planning Committee Report - 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.1

14
Page 18



Planning Committee Report – 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.2

15

2.2 REFERENCE NO - 17/505484/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Internal alterations including structural work and the erection of a front extension to increase 
living accommodation, relocation of doors and windows and a new front porch canopy. (Part 
retrospective for conversion of garage to habitable room)

ADDRESS 2A Seathorpe Avenue, Minster-on-Sea, Sheerness, Kent ME12 2HU

RECOMMENDATION – Approve SUBJECT TO : Outstanding representations (closing date 
04/12/2017)

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
The proposal would not give rise to unacceptable harm to residen
[...]
ing.

(3) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match those on the existing building in terms of 
type, colour and texture.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity.

Council’s approach to the application

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals 
focused on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by:

 Offering pre-application advice.
 Where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome.
 As appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application.

In this instance the applicant was advised to amend the proposal description to include the 
retrospective conversion of the garage to habitable room.

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 23



Planning Committee Report – 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.2

20
Page 24



Planning Committee Report – 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.3

21

2.3 REFERENCE NO -  17/505160/NMAMD
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Non Material Amendment Being to Change Windows in the Kitchen and Dining Room from Bi-
Folding to French Windows Subject to 15/509116/FULL

ADDRESS 13 Preston Park Faversham Kent ME13 8LH   

RECOMMENDATION - Approve

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Applicant is a Borough Councillor
WARD Watling PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Faversham Town
APPLICANT Mr Nigel Kay
AGENT 

DECISION DUE DATE
02/11/17

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
27/10/17

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 
sites):
App No Proposal
15/509116/FULL Single storey front extension and conversion of existing garage.
[...]
nning Committee Report – 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.4

28

The Council's approach to this application:

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals 
focused on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by:

 Where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome.
 As appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application.
 As appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application.

In this instance, the application was acceptable as submitted and no further information was 
required. The application was also considered by the Planning Committee where the 
applicant / agent had the opportunity to speak and promote the application.

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 33



Planning Committee Report – 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.4

29
Page 34



Planning Committee Report – 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.5

30

2.5 REFERENCE NO -  17/505562/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Demolition of existing shed and construction of annex to dwelling house as amended by drawing 
no’s. NR1760.01A, NR1760.05A, NR1760.06A, and NR1760.07A received 16 November 2017

ADDRESS Gladstone House 60 Newton Road Faversham Kent ME13 8DZ  

RECOMMENDATION – Approve SUBJECT TO: outstanding representations (closing date 8 
December 2017

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION/REASONS FOR REFUSAL
Proposed development would preserve or enhance the character of the conservation area, and 
would not give rise to unacceptable harm to residential amenity.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Town Council objecti
[...]
to the use of the property known as “Gladstone House, 60 
Newton Road” as a single dwellinghouse.

Reason: As its use as a separate unit of accommodation would be contrary to the 
provisions of the development plan for the area.

Page 39



Planning Committee Report – 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.5

35

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals 
focused on solutions.  We work with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner 
by:

 Offering pre-application advice.
 Where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome.
 As appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application.

In this instance: 

The applicant/agent was advised of minor changes required to the application and these 
were agreed.

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 40



Planning Committee Report – 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.5

36
Page 41



Planning Committee Report – 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.5

37
Page 42



Planning Committee Report – 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.6

37

2.6 REFERENCE NO -  17/504375/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Demolition of timber garage and shed and replacement with oak framed garage

ADDRESS Ye Olde Timbers  Vicarage Lane Selling Kent ME13 9RD  

RECOMMENDATION - Approve

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Parish Council objection

WARD Boughton And 
Courtenay

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Selling

APPLICANT Mr Graham 
Whinney
AGENT 

DECISION DUE DATE
27/11/17

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
13/11/17

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 
sites):
App No Proposal Decision
SW/90/0302 Partially demolish existing conservatory and 

r
[...]
sible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome.
 As appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application.

In this instance: 

The application was acceptable as submitted and no further assistance was required 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 46



Planning Committee Report – 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.6

41
Page 47



Planning Committee Report – 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.6

42
Page 48



Planning Committee Report - 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.7

42

2.7 REFERENCE NO - 17/505078/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Add privacy screening to east and west sides of existing first floor parapet to overall height of 
1.8m and add access doors within two existing window aperture widths, to create rear balcony.

ADDRESS Bayshore 84 Scarborough Drive Minster-on-sea Sheerness Kent ME12 2NQ 

RECOMMENDATION GRANT subject to conditions

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
The proposed development would not give rise to significant harm to visual or residential 
amenity that would justify refusal

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE Applicant is a member of staff

WARD Minster Cliffs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Minster-On-Sea

APPLICANT Mr Tony Potter
AGENT 

DECISION DUE DATE
07/12/17

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
10/11/17

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 
sites):
App No Proposal Decision Date
SW/05/1166 Proposed ground and first floor extensions with 

new roof structure
Approved 8/2/06

MAIN REPORT

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1.01 84 Scarborough Drive is a large, detached house, located within the built up area of 
Minster. Originally a bungalow, the extensions and alterations carried out to the 
property were granted planning permission under reference 
[...]
.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity.

The Council's approach to this application:

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals 
focused on solutions.  We work with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner 
by:

Offering pre-application advice.
Where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome.
As appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of 
their application.

In this instance: 

Page 54



Planning Committee Report - 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.7

48

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had 
the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application.

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 55



Planning Committee Report - 7 December 2017 ITEM 2.7

49
Page 56



Planning Committee – 7 December 2017 PART 5

49

PLANNING COMMITTEE 7 DECEMBER 2017 PART 5

Report of the Head of Planning

PART 5

Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information

 Item 5.1 – 22 Kent Road, Sheerness

APPEAL DISMISSED

DELEGATED REFUSAL

Observations

Full support for the Council’s decision. This was considered a poorly designed 
scheme which would have harmed the amenities of the area.

 Item 5.2 – Cranbrook Farm, Callaways Lane, Newington

APPEAL DISMISSED

DELEGATED REFUSAL

Observations

Full support for the Council’s decision.

 Item 5.3 – Land adjoining and rear of Jubilee Fields, Oak Lane, Upchurch

APPEAL DISMISSED

DELEGATED REFUSAL

Observations

The Inspector acknowledges that the Council has a five-year housing land 
supply He agreed that the site is unsuitable for housing, and therefore that the 
proposal is unacceptable.

Page 57



Planning Committee – 7 December 2017 PART 5

50

 Item 5.4 – Land adjoining Kaine Farm House, Breach Lane, Upchurch

APPEAL DISMISSED AND AWARD OF COSTS REFUSED

COMMITTEE REFUSAL

Observations

The Inspector gave very firm support to the new Local Plan, and agreed with 
the Council on every point. The Inspector did not though award costs to the 
Council, despite the appellant making a number of contradictory and 
questionable claims in their appeal particulars. 

 Item 5.5 – Land adjoining Sydney Cottage, Dunkirk Road South, Dunkirk 

APPEAL DISMISSED

DELEGATED REFUSAL

Observations

Full support for the Council’s decision in the light of adoption of the Local 
Plan.

 Item 5.6 – 1 Broomhill Cottages, Hanslette Lane, Ospringe

APPEAL DISMISSED

DELEGATED REFUSAL

Observations

Full support for the Council’s decision in the light of adoption of the Local 
Plan.

 Item 5.7 – Land on Corner of Range Road, Eastchurch 

APPEAL DISMISSED

COMMITTEE REFUSAL – AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

Observations

Full support for the Council’s decision in the light of adoption of the Local Plan.

Page 58



Planning Committee – 7 December 2017 PART 5

51

 Item 5.8 – Orchard Way, Eastchurch

APPEAL DISMISSED

DELEGATED REFUSAL

Observations

Full support for the Council’s decision in the light of adoption of the Local Plan.

 Item 5.9 – Land at Swale Way, East Hall Farm, East Hall Lane, 
Sittingbourne

APPEAL ALLOWED – AWARD OF COSTS TO BOTH PARTIES REFUSED

COMMITTEE REFUSAL

Observations

A not unexpected decision given that the Council did not contest the potential 
grant of planning permission.

It is disappointing that costs were not awarded to the Council, though it is 
worth noting that the appellant’s costs claim was also unsuccessful.   

 Item 5.10 – Land North of Canterbury Road, Dunkirk

APPEAL DISMISSED

COMMITTEE REFUSAL

Observations

The Inspector agreed with the Council on e

Minutes of the meeting


- 391 –

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 7 December 2017 from 7.00pm  - 
8.24 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Bobbin, Andy Booth (Vice-
Chairman), Tina Booth (Substitute Member for Councillor Ken Ingleton), 
Roger Clark, Richard Darby, Nicholas Hampshire, Harrison, Mike Henderson, 
James Hunt, Nigel Kay, Peter Marchington, Bryan Mulhern (Chairman), 
Ghlin Whelan and John Wright (Substitute Member for Councillor Prescott).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Rob Bailey, Katherine Bescoby, Andrew Jeffers, Cheryl 
Parks and Graham Thomas.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Tony Winckless.

APOLOGIES: Councillors James Hall, Ken Ingleton and Prescott.

384 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman ensured that those present at the meeting were aware of the 
emergency evacuation procedure.

385 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 November 2017 (Minute Nos. 314 – 320) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendments:  Page 324, paragraph 2 – ‘The Area Planning Officer reported that 
Hartlip Parish Council had withdrawn their objection in respect of 
contamination…’ and Page 327, paragraph 2 – to replace the words ‘except that it 
had not been properly marketed’ with ‘and that it had been properly marketed.’

In response to questions, the Planning Lawyer clarified the wording of the 
constitution in respect of approval of the Minutes.

386 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Nigel Kay declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in respect of Item 
2.3, as he was the applicant.  He left the meeting whilst this item was considered 
and did not take any part in the debate or vote on this item.

387 SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS 

PART 2

Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended



Planning Committee 7 December 2017 

- 392 -

2.1 REFERENCE NO - 17/503349/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Erection of chalet type dwelling with detached garage (Resubmission of 
16/506230/FULL)

ADDRESS 9 London Road Newington Sittingbourne Kent ME9 7NP  

WARD Hartlip, 
Newington And Upchurch

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Newington

APPLICANT Mr M Anderson
AGENT Prime Folio

The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.

Parish Councillor Stephen Harvey, representing Newington Parish Council, spoke 
against the application.

One of the Ward Members, who was a substitute Member on the Planning 
Committee, considered that it was a contentious application; he raised concern 
regarding overlooking and he suggested that the middle window should also be 
obscured; and asked whether the application met the test as outlined by the 
Planning Inspector on page 13 of the report.

The Area Planning Officer clarified that the main dormer window of No. 9 London 
Road would be obscured and showed a diagram of the proposed triangular oriel 
window which would be half-blind; and he considered that this would address 
concerns about overlooking.

Members asked questions regarding the proposed driveway; the width of the 
garage; the size of the garden of the proposed property; and the impact of the 
proposal on on-street parking for residents.  The Area Planning Officer referred to 
page 7 of the report which stated that the garage was not being treated as a 
parking space as it was considered that there would be space on the driveway, and 
that the garden for the new property was an acceptable size (9m deep by 16m 
wide).  Another Member expressed concern that the application would exacerbate 
existing parking problems and the application would over-develop the site.

Resolved:  That application 17/503349/FULL be approved subject to 
conditions (1) to (13) in the report.

2.2 REFERENCE NO - 17/505484/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Internal alterations including structural work and the erection of a front extension to 
increase living accommodation, relocation of doors and windows and a new front porch 
canopy. (Part retrospective for conversion of garage to habitable room)

ADDRESS 2A Seathorpe Avenue, Minster-on-Sea, Sheerness, Kent ME12 2HU

WARD Minster Cliffs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Minster-On-Sea

APPLICANT Ms Arnone
AGENT Mr Williams



Planning Committee 7 December 2017 

- 393 -

The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.

The Vice-Chairman expressed his disappointment that Minster Parish Council had 
asked the Planning Committee to consider this application, but were not present to 
speak at the meeting, and asked for this to be recorded in the minutes.  Another 
Member echoed these sentiments and suggested that the Chairman could write to 
all parish councils regarding this matter, whilst another Member considered it 
important that parish councils had the right to ask for applications to be referred to 
the Committee.

Resolved:  That application 17/505484/FULL be approved subject to 
conditions (1) to (3) in the report.

2.3 REFERENCE NO -  17/505160/NMAMD
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Non Material Amendment Being to Change Windows in the Kitchen and Dining Room 
from Bi-Folding to French Windows Subject to 15/509116/FULL

ADDRESS 13 Preston Park Faversham Kent ME13 8LH   

WARD Watling PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Faversham Town

APPLICANT Mr Nigel Kay
AGENT 

Councillor Nigel Kay left the meeting during consideration of this application.

The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.

Resolved:  That application 17/505160/NMAMD be approved.

2.4 REFERENCE NO -  17/504807/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Erection of single storey rear extension and external alterations to rear fenestration.

ADDRESS 3 Oak Cottages Perry Wood Selling Faversham Kent ME13 9SE 

WARD Boughton And 
Courtenay

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Selling

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs Niall 
& Paula Leyden
AGENT Spacemaker 
Architects

The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.

The Chairman advised that one of the Ward Members raised no objection to the 
application.  The other Ward Member, who was a Member of the Committee, 
advised that he had no objection to the application.



Planning Committee 7 December 2017 

- 394 -

The Vice-Chairman asked for his disappointment that Selling Parish Council had 
asked for the application to be considered by the Planning Committee, but had not 
sent a representative to speak at the meeting, to be recorded in the minutes.  

Resolved:  That application 17/504807/FULL be approved subject to condition 
(1) in the report.

2.5 REFERENCE NO -  17/505562/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Demolition of existing shed and construction of annex to dwelling house as amended 
by drawing no’s. NR1760.01A, NR1760.05A, NR1760.06A, and NR1760.07A received 
16 November 2017

ADDRESS Gladstone House 60 Newton Road Faversham Kent ME13 8DZ  

WARD Abbey PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Faversham Town

APPLICANT Mrs Mary 
Mackay
AGENT Wyndham Jordan 
Architects

The Area Planning Officer advised Members that more representations had been 
received, and clarified that the consultation deadline was 8 December 2017.  He 
therefore suggested that Members should delegate authority to officers to approve 
the application, subject to consideration of any further consultation responses 
received.  He read out details of objections from the Faversham Society and from 
four neighbours, whose objections centred on the following themes: the size of the 
dwelling; setting a precedent; out-of-character for the conservation area; adverse 
impact on privacy and light; and lack of parking.

The Chairman proposed a site meeting, which was seconded by Councillor Mike 
Baldock.

Parish Councillor Peter Flower, representing Faversham Town Council, spoke 
against the application.

Resolved:  That application 17/505562/FULL be deferred to allow the Planning 
Working Group to meet on site.

2.6 REFERENCE NO -  17/504375/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Demolition of timber garage and shed and replacement with oak framed garage

ADDRESS Ye Olde Timbers  Vicarage Lane Selling Kent ME13 9RD  

WARD Boughton And 
Courtenay

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Selling

APPLICANT Mr Graham 
Whinney
AGENT 

The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.



Planning Committee 7 December 2017 

- 395 -

It was confirmed that the Ward Members had no objection to the application.

The same point was made regarding lack of attendance by Selling Parish Council 
(as made in 2.4) and it was suggested that the Chairman should write to Parish 
Councils regarding this, whilst another Member suggested that the procedure in the 
Constitution may need to be reviewed if Members were not content.  The Chairman 
advised that he had been discussing this issue with the Head of Planning.

Resolved:  That application 17/504375/FULL be approved subject to 
conditions (1) and (2) in the report.

2.7 REFERENCE NO - 17/505078/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Add privacy screening to east and west sides of existing first floor parapet to overall 
height of 1.8m and add access doors within two existing window aperture widths, to 
create rear balcony.

ADDRESS Bayshore 84 Scarborough Drive Minster-on-sea Sheerness Kent ME12 
2NQ 

WARD Minster Cliffs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Minster-On-Sea

APPLICANT Mr Tony Potter
AGENT 

The Area Planning Officer read out details of a letter of objection from 86 
Scarborough Drive, raising concerns about the size of the screening, the height of 
the applicant, and concerns about overlooking and noise.  He also read out details 
of a letter from the applicant regarding the height of the fencing and advised that 
the height of the applicant was not relevant in consideration of the application.

Nicola Hollands spoke against the application and circulated photographs to 
Members of the Committee.

Debate ensued regarding the detail of the sunken roof; the height of the screening; 
and the potential for over-looking to the east and west.

The Area Planning Officer showed Members plans and photographs to illustrate the 
effect of the proposed screening and to show the existing site, and commented that 
the screening would be an improvement on the current situation, given the size of 
the existing window.  He also confirmed that he did not consider that the proposed 
doors would have any greater impact than the existing windows and referred to 
page 42 of the report regarding the requirement for planning permission.

A Member expressed concern regarding the height of the screen; the potential for 
overlooking from the step; and the design of the glass which he considered to be 
contrary to that suggested by Minster Parish Council.

The Area Planning Officer suggested, given the comments made, that the 
Committee may wish to grant delegation to Officers to permit the application subject 
to changes to the height of the screening and clarification regarding the design of 
the glass to ensure that it was continuous in length.



Planning Committee 7 December 2017 

- 396 -

This was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by the Vice-Chairman.

Resolved:  That application 17/505078/FULL be delegated to Officers to 
approve subject to the height of the screening being increased to the height 
of the door and to it being continuous, with no gaps along its entire length on 
both sides, and conditions (1) to (4) in the report.

PART 5

Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information

 Item 5.1 – 22 Kent Road, Sheerness

APPEAL DISMISSED

 Item 5.2 – Cranbrook Farm, Callaways Lane, Newington

APPEAL DISMISSED

 Item 5.3 – Land adjoining and rear of Jubilee Fields, Oak Lane, 
Upchurch

APPEAL DISMISSED

 Item 5.4 – Land adjoining Kaine Farm House, Breach Lane, Upchurch

APPEAL DISMISSED AND AWARD OF COSTS REFUSED

The Area Planning Officer answered a Member’s question regarding material 
considerations and when personal circumstances were given weight, and the 
Chairman confirmed that each application was considered on its merits.

 Item 5.5 – Land adjoining Sydney Cottage, Dunkirk Road South, Dunkirk 

APPEAL DISMISSED

 Item 5.6 – 1 Broomhill Cottages, Hanslette Lane, Ospringe

APPEAL DISMISSED

 Item 5.7 – Land on Corner of Range Road, Eastchurch 

APPEAL DISMISSED

Members spoke about the importance of local knowledge when considering 
applications and thanked the Area Planning Officer for his assistance.

 Item 5.8 – Orchard Way, Eastchurch

APPEAL DISMISSED



Planning Committee 7 December 2017 

- 397 -

 Item 5.9 – Land at Swale Way, East Hall Farm, East Hall Lane, 
Sittingbourne

APPEAL ALLOWED – AWARD OF COSTS TO BOTH PARTIES 
REFUSED

 Item 5.10 – Land North of Canterbury Road, Dunkirk

APPEAL DISMISSED

Members welcomed the outcome of this appeal, and a Member expressed 
disappointment that it was not possible to claim costs back.

388 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:
(1) That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item s of business 
on the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 5 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings.
7. Information relating to any action taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.

389 SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS 

6.1 Ref 17/500752/CHANGE Old Fire Station, Whiteway Road, 
Queenborough, Kent, ME11 5EJ

One of the Ward Members spoke in support of the proposed enforcement action.

Resolved:  
(1) That an Enforcement Notice be issued pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended, 
requiring the use of the former Fire Station building as a steel works 
operation to cease within 1 month of the Notice taking effect.

(2) That the Head of Planning Services and Head of Legal Partnership of the 
Council be authorised to prepare and serve the necessary documentation, 
including the precise wording thereof to give effect to this decision.

6.2 Ref 17/500747/OPDEV (Former White Hart Pub) 89-91 High Street Milton (Flats 3 
and 4 The Courtyard, White Hart Mews), Sittingbourne, ME10 2AR

Both of the Ward Members spoke in support of the proposed enforcement action, and 
praise was given to the Planning Enforcement Team.



Planning Committee 7 December 2017 

- 398 -

Resolved:  
(1) That an Enforcement Notice be issued pursuant to the provisions of Section 172 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended, requiring the replacement 
of the UPVC windows with purpose made timber joinery as specified within the 
Notice to be installed within 3 months of the Notice taking effect.

(2) That the Head of Planning Services and Head of Legal Partnership of the 
Council be authorised to prepare and serve the necessary documentation, 
including the precise wording thereof to give effect to this decision.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


